

25 M A C T 284/23

AKBAR ALI AND ORS. Vs. SAHIR AND ORS.

12.04.2024

Present: None for petitioner.

Sh. Shahnawaz Akhtar, Ld. counsel alongwith
respondent no.1.

None for R2.

Respondent no.1 has submitted that he was in the process of purchasing vehicle i.e. DL-3CBR-9668 from Sh. Prateek. He further stated that he had no information regarding the insurance policy of abovesaid vehicle and the same is known to only Sh. Prateek. Separate statement of respondent no.1 in this regard has been recorded.

In view of statement of respondent no.1, **issue notice to Sh. Prateek/respondent no.2 of the offending vehicle through IO, returnable for NDOH.**

Petitioner is also directed to place the DAR on record.

Put up on 06.07.2024.

(Shivaji Anand)
ADJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,
12.04.2024