

38 M A C T 284/23

AKBAR ALI AND ORS. Vs. SAHIR AND ORS.

02.12.2025

Present: Mr. B.K. Jha, Ld. Counsel for petitioner with petitioner in person.

sh. Shahnawaz Akhtar, Ld. counsel for R1 with R1 in person.

Ms. Kritika Bajaj, Ld. counsel for respondent no. 2.

Matter is at the stage of PE.

Fresh vakalatanama filed on behalf of petitioner.

Ld. counsel for R2 has moved an application for setting aside the order dated 09.06.2023, proceeding ex-parte against R2. Ld. counsel for submits that R2 wants to contest the case to show that the vehicle was already sold to R1.

Matter is already at the stage of PE. Therefore, instead of filing any reply, R2 is given opportunity to prove this fact in RE subject to further proof that concerned RTO was notified about the transfer of ownership as per rules.

Ld. counsel for petitioner submits that certified copy of charge sheet is not received therefore, seeks time to lead evidence.

List for PE on 09.02.2026.

(Vikram)

ADJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,
02.12.2025